

No. 20-1349

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RACHEL THREATT,
Petitioner,

v.

JOANNE FARRELL, ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Jeremy L. Kidd
Counsel of Record
MERCER UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1021 Georgia Ave.
Macon, GA 31210
(478) 301-2431
kidd_j@law.mercer.edu

Ilya Shapiro
Spencer Davenport
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 812-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

April 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. WITHOUT MEANINGFUL REVIEW OF REQUESTED CLASS ACTION FEE AWARDS, CLASS MEMBERS ARE DEPRIVED OF THEIR PROPERTY WITHOUT DUE PROCESS OF LAW	3
A. The Common Pool Is the Legal Property of the Class	5
B. Anything Greater Than a Reasonable Fee Award Is Theft of the Class’s Property.....	6
C. Courts Cannot Simply Defer to Class Counsel in Determining the Reasonableness of a Fee Award Request.....	9
D. Courts Should Apply a Rigorous Analysis to Every Component of Rule 23	11
II. COURTS THAT FAIL TO PROVIDE MEANINGFUL REVIEW OF FEE AWARDS INCENTIVIZE GREATER NUMBERS OF FRIVOLOUS LAWSUITS.....	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buch v. Armory Mfg. Co.</i> , 44 A. 809 (N.H. 1898)	1
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	14
<i>Condon Auto Sales & Serv. v. Crick</i> , 604 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1999)	10
<i>Farrell v. Bank of Am. Corp., N.A.</i> , 827 Fed. Appx. 628 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021)	17
<i>Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Jones v. GN Netcom, Inc. (In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.)</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .	9
<i>Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015)	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	3, 5, 10, 12
<i>Resnick v. Frank (In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.)</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	14

<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	2, 11, 17
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 11
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	5, 6
Other Authorities	
<i>Angel Market Returns</i> , Right Side Capital Mgmt., LLC (2010).....	8
David Dawkins, “Elon Musk’s SpaceX Gets Bullish \$100 Billion Valuation from Morgan Stanley, Double What Investors Said It Was Worth In August,” <i>Forbes</i> (Oct. 23, 2020)	8
Jeremy Kidd, <i>Modeling the Likely Effects of Litigation Financing</i> , 47 Loyola U. Chi. L.J. 1239 (2016)	15
Jeremy Kidd, <i>Probate Funding and the Litigation Funding Debate</i> , 76 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 259 (2019).....	7
John C. Coffee, <i>Rethinking the Class Action: A Policy Primer on Reform</i> , 62 Ind. L.J. 625 (1987) .	9
Kenneth S. Lyon, <i>Why Economists Discount Future Benefits</i> , 92 Ecol. Modelling 253 (1996).....	7

Maya Steinitz, <i>How Much Is that Lawsuit in the Window? Pricing Legal Claims</i> , 66 Vand. L. Rev. 1889 (2013)	15
Mila Sohoni, <i>Crackdowns</i> , 103 Va. L. Rev. 31 (2017)	10
Robert Wiltbank & Warren Boeker, <i>Returns to Angel Investors in Groups</i> (2007)	8
Thomas Sowell, <i>The Vision of the Anointed</i> (1995)	13
Thomas W. Miller, Jr. & Harold A. Black, “Examining Arguments Made by Interest Cap Advocates,” in <i>Reframing Financial Regulation: Enhancing Stability and Protecting Consumers</i> (Hester Peirce & Benjamin Klutsey, eds. 2016)....	7
W. Bradley Wendel, <i>The Problem of the Faithless Principal: Fiduciary Theory and the Capacities of Clients</i> , 124 Penn. St. L. Rev. 107 (2019)	9
